

No. 19-7638

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CALVIN CURRICA,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**WARDEN RICHARD MILLER,**  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
*Counsel of Record*

Nathan R. Hogan  
Ashley Stewart  
*Student Counsel*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
eh502@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Calvin Currica*

January 23, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS SIDESTEP MR. CURRICA’S CORE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM AND THE RECORD. ....	1
II. THE STATE MISUNDERSTANDS <i>BOYKIN</i> AND <i>BRADY</i> AND THE § 2254(D)(1) STANDARD. ....	6
A. The State Ignores How the PCR Court’s Decision Contradicted Boykin and Brady.....	7
B. The State Misinterprets Precedent Establishing that the PCR Court’s Decision Was Objectively Unreasonable.....	11
III. THE PCR COURT’S FACTUAL ERROR ENTITLES MR. CURRICA TO HABEAS RELIEF. ....	14
A. The Plea Colloquy Transcript Says Nothing About Whether the Guidelines Were Advisory.....	15
B. The PCR Court’s Decision Rested Solely on its Erroneous Finding. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Appleby v. Warden, Northern Regional Jail &amp; Correctional Facility</i> , 595 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Austin v. Plumley</i> , 565 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 17
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Bauberger v. Haynes</i> , 632 F.3d 100 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 842 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	4
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	10
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	1, 2
<i>Dodson v. Ballard</i> , 800 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Hanson v. Phillips</i> , 442 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9, 13

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Hart v. Marion Correctional Institution</i> , 927 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9, 15
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9, 16
<i>Lewellyn v. Wainwright</i> , 593 F.2d 15 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>O’Quinn v. Spiller</i> , 806 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	7
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	13
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8, 11

*Wood v. Allen*,  
558 U.S. 290 (2010) ..... 17

*Woods v. Etherton*,  
578 U.S. 113 (2016) ..... 12

***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... passim
